The unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of September 30, 2003 gives effect to the reclassification, the distribution and the special dividend as if these
transactions had occurred as of the balance sheet date. The unaudited pro forma income statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2003 and the six months
ended September 30, 2003 give effect to the reclassification, the distribution and the special dividend as if these transactions had occurred at the beginning of the
applicable period. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, and reflects those
adjustments that management believes are necessary to reflect the effect of these transactions.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of operating results or
financial position that would have occurred if the transactions had been completed on the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results
or financial position of CXP. The pro forma adjustments are based on the information and assumptions available to us on the date of this proxy statement.

63

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2003
(in $000s)

CXP Historical
September 30, Pro Forma CXP

2003 Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets
 Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 10,463  $   $ 10,463
 Accounts and Notes Receivable, net   55,599   55,599
 Inventories   43,444   43,444

  Total Current Assets   109,506   109,506

Property, Plant and Equipment   712,398   712,398
 Less: Accumulated Depreciation   (221,617)   (221,617)

  Property, Plant and Equipment, net   490,781   490,781

Investment in Joint Ventures   51,737   51,737
Notes Receivable, net   112   112
Goodwill   40,290   40,290
Other Assets   11,200   11,200

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 703,626  $   $ 703,626

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
 Accounts Payable  $ 27,031   $ 27,031
 Accrued Liabilities   39,409   39,409
 Current Portion of Long-term Debt   80   80

  Total Current Liabilities   66,520   66,520

Long-term Debt   31,080   113,000(a)   144,080
Deferred Income Taxes   90,392   90,392
Stockholders’ Equity
 Common Stock   185   185
 Capital in Excess of Par Value   19,439   19,439
 Unamortized Value of Restricted Stock   (709)   (709)
 Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   (1,703)   (1,703)
 Retained Earnings   498,422   (113,000)(a)   385,422

  Total Stockholders’ Equity   515,634   (113,000)   402,634

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 703,626  $ —  $ 703,626

64

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2003
(in $000s other than per share and share data)

CXP Historical

Six Months Ended Pro Forma CXP
September 30, 2003 Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 259,039  $   $ 259,039

Costs and Expenses
 Cost of goods sold   202,978   202,978
 Selling, General & Administrative   15,261   302 (b)   15,563
 Interest Expense, net   2,447   1,582 (c)   4,029

   220,686   1,884   222,570
Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Joint Ventures   11,696   11,696

Earnings before income taxes   50,049   (1,884)   48,165
 Income Taxes   17,262   (631)(d)   16,631

Net Earnings  $ 32,787  $(1,253)  $ 31,534

Earnings Per Share
 Basic  $ 1.78   $ 1.75
 Diluted  $ 1.77   $ 1.73

Average Shares Outstanding
 Basic   18,434,560   18,434,560
 Diluted   18,559,000   18,559,000

65

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year Ended March 31, 2003
(in $000s other than per share and share data)

CXP Historical

Year Ended Pro Forma CXP
March 31, 2003 Adjustments Pro Forma

(Restated — Note E)
Revenues  $ 429,178  $   $ 429,178

Costs of Goods Sold   331,892   331,892
 Selling, General & Administrative   26,135   604(b)   26,739
 Interest Expense, net   9,619   4,068(c)   13,687

   367,646   4,672   372,318
Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Joint Ventures   25,081   25,081

Earnings before income taxes   86,613   (4,672)   81,941
 Income Taxes   29,007   (1,565)(d)   27,442

Net Earnings  $ 57,606  $(3,107)  $ 54,499

Earnings Per Share
 Basic  $ 3.13   $ 2.96
 Diluted  $ 3.11   $ 2.95

Average Shares Outstanding
 Basic   18,418,191   18,418,191
 Diluted   18,523,651   18,523,651

Transactions

   The pro forma financial statements reflect the following transactions:

 • The reclassification of our capital stock pursuant to the reclassification proposal;

 • The borrowings expected to be incurred under our new bank credit facility to fund the payment of the special dividend;

 • The payment of the special dividend to our stockholders, assuming that 18,800,000 shares of common stock are outstanding on the record date for the